BOROUGH OF WOODBURY HEIGHTS COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER ORDINANCE 14-2023

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING ASAM AVENUE AS A ONE-WAY STREET FROM ACADEMY AVENUE TO GLASSBORO ROAD (CR 553) ON SCHOOL DAYS FROM 8:00 A.M. UNTIL 4:00 P.M.

WHEREAS, the Chief School Administrator of Woodbury Heights Elementary School has requested a change in traffic patterns for Asam Avenue during school days for the safety of the school children and proper traffic flow; and

WHEREAS, the Police Department has evaluated the traffic patterns in the area and recommended that Asam Avenue be designated as a one-way street east bound during school hours with traffic permitted from Academy Avenue to Glassboro Road.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Woodbury Heights, with the Mayor concurring, as follows:

1. Section 104-36, Schedule VII: One-Way Streets is amended as follows:

Name of Street	Direction	Limits
Asam Avenue	East	From Academy Avenue to Glassboro Road – School
		days from 8:00 AM until 4:00 PM

BOROUGH OF WOODBURY HEIGHTS

 $BY \cdot$

WILLIAM C. PACKER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

RY

SHANNON ELTON MUNICIPAL CLERK

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the foregoing ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading at a meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of Woodbury Heights, held on the 20st day of September, 2023 and will be considered for final passage at a meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of Woodbury Heights, to be held on the 18th day of October, 2023 at 7:30 pm, at which time and place any interested party will be given the opportunity to be heard.

SHANNON ELLON, MUNICIPAL CLERK